

No. 08-987

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN CAMPA, RENE GONZALEZ, ANTONIO GUERRERO,
GERARDO HERNANDEZ, AND LUIS MEDINA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AT
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KURT L. SCHMOKE
Dean & Professor of Law
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

ADERSON BELLEGARDE FRANÇOIS
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law &
Supervising Attorney
Civil Rights Clinic
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. THE PASSIONS OF THE ANTI- CASTRO MOVEMENT POISONED THE ENVIRONING ATMOSPHERE OF PETITIONERS' TRIAL AND SERVED AS AN INSURMOUNTABLE IMPEDI- MENT TO DUE PROCESS.....	6
II. THE POLITICAL AND SOCIAL DYNAMICS OF THE JIM CROW ERA POISONED THE ENVIRONING ATMOSPHERE OF RACE-DOMINATED CRIMINAL TRIALS AND SERVED AS AN INSURMOUNTABLE IMPEDIMENT TO DUE PROCESS	12
A. Jim Crow society was marked by an Atmosphere of profound racial hostil- ity, violence against blacks by radical groups, the toleration of that violence by mainstream society, and the silencing of dissenting voices	13
B. The social and political violence of Jim Crow society produced commu- nity mob-influenced trials in which race was an insurmountable impedi- ment to due process	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Miami-Dade</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Browder v. Commonwealth</i> , 123 S.W. 328 (Ky. Ct. App. 1909)	5, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	13
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) ..	5, 21
<i>City Museum of Art's and Culture, Inc., v.</i> <i>Miami</i> , 766 F.Supp. 1121 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	11
<i>Downer v. Dunaway</i> , 1 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Ga. 1932)	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..	4
<i>Ex Parte Hollins</i> , 14 P.2d 243 (Okla. Crim. App. 1932)	5, 18
<i>Gayle v. Browner</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956)	14
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	4
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971) ...	3, 5
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1980)	4
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955)	14
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Dawson</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955)	14
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	5, 17, 18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	12
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Assn.</i> <i>v. Detiege</i> , 358 U.S. 54 (1958)	14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1936)	5, 20, 21
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) ...	5, 22
<i>Shepard v. Florida</i> , 341 U.S. 50 (1951)	5, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128, 130 (1940)....	4
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 158 So. 621 (La. 1935)	5, 19, 20
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 530 (1975).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962).....	14

LEGAL PERIODICALS AUTHORITIES

James W. Fox, <i>Imitations of Citizenship: Repressions and Expression of Equal Citizenship in the Era of Jim Crow</i> , 50 <i>How.L.J.</i> 113 (2006).....	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Social Science and Segregation Before Brown</i> , 1985 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 624 (1985)	12, 13

BOOKS

Dante Alighieri, <i>The Divine Comedy of Dante Alighieri: Paradiso</i> (trans. Allen Mandelbaum University of California Press 1982).....	6
Ann Louise Bardach, <i>Cuba Confidential: Love and Vengeance in Miami and Havana</i> (2002).....	9
Hernando Calvo & Katlijn Declercq, <i>The Cuban Exile Movement: Dissidents or Mercenaries</i> (2000).....	7, 10
David Chalmers, <i>Backfire, How the Ku Klux Klan Helped the Civil Rights Movement</i> (2003).....	14, 15, 16
David M. Chalmers, <i>Hooded Americansim: The History of the Klu Klux Klan 3rd Ed.</i> (1987).....	13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joe Marie Claasen, <i>Displaced Persons: The Literature of Exile from Cicero to Boethius</i> (1999)	6
Richard C. Cortner, <i>A Mob Intent on Death: The NAACP and the Arkansas Riot Cases</i> (1988).....	17
Richard R. Fagen, et. al. <i>Cubans in Exile</i> (1968).....	7
Glenn Feldman, <i>Politics, Society and the Klan in Alabama 1915-1949</i> (1999)	15
Jane Franklin, <i>Cuba and the United States: A Chronological History</i> (1997)....	8
<i>Miami Now</i> (Guillermo J. Grenier & Alex Stepick III eds. 1992).....	7, 8
William L. Katz, <i>The Invisible Empire: The Klu Klux Klan Impact on History</i> (1986).....	14
J. Klarman, <i>From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (2004)	13, 14
Robert M. Levine, <i>Secret Missions to Cuba</i> (2001).....	7, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Clara Germans, <i>Cool Cuban Heats Miami Tempers</i> , The Christian Science Monitor, April 7, 1992.....	11, 12
Lisette Corsa, <i>Art to Burn</i> , Miami New Times, April 8, 1998, at 1	11
Rob Jordan, <i>Commie Book Ban; Vamos a Cuba has Become an Unlikely Lightning Rod</i> , Miami New Times, Aug. 10, 2006, at 1.....	10, 11
